Vaccination costs over the birth cohort’s first 10 years of life
were fully offset by the €419 million (€1,000 per person in the
birth cohort) and €1.6 billion (€3,830 per person in the birth
cohort) in disease-related costs averted over the cohort’s life
time from the healthcare-sector perspective and societal per
spective, respectively. Pediatric immunization was associated
with €168 million in discounted averted direct medical costs,
leading to a BCR of 1.7 from the healthcare-sector perspective;
the NIP resulted in €1.3 billion in discounted averted societal
costs, leading to a BCR of 5.6 from the societal perspective
(Table 4; Figures 1 and 2).

3.2. Scenario analyses

Scenarios that varied the methodological assumptions had the
largest impact on societal BCRs (Table 5), as the societal BCR
increased from 5.6 in the base-case analysis to 15.6 when the
economic value of QALYs gained was included in the BCR
calculation, whereas the societal BCR decreased to 2.7 when
productivity losses due to disease-related mortality were
excluded from the societal perspective.

Among scenarios that varied assumptions for epidemiolo
gical and economic input data, BCRs were most sensitive to
pre-vaccine incidence, as societal BCRs ranged from 4.5 to 6.8
when pre-vaccine incidence across all diseases was varied by
−20% and +20%, respectively (Scenarios 1–2). BCRs were also

Table 3. Health outcomes by disease for with NIP versus No NIP.

Disease Cases averted (undiscounted) Deaths averted (undiscounted) LYs gained QALYs gained

Diphtheria 5,820 1,160 27,800 26,900
Hepatitis B 22,500 1,490 11,800 15,500
H. influenzae type b 200 4 120 290
IMD (serogroups A, B, C, W, Y) 180 11 230 750
Measles 327,700 50 570 1,440
Mumps 194,600 0 0 700
Pertussis 143,300 80 1,960 3,580
Polio 1,700 34 860 1,150
Rotavirus 267,900 3 90 860
Rubella 73,400 2 45 360
S. pneumoniaea 370,500 15 390 2,040
Tetanus 1,180 470 1,870 1,750
Varicella 359,500 6 110 1,680
Total (discounted) N/A N/A 45,900 57,000
Total (undiscounted) 1,768,600 3,330 170,000 183,000

IMD = invasive meningococcal disease; LY = life-year; N/A = not applicable; NIP = National Immunization Program; QALY = quality-adjusted life-year.
Note: Life-years and QALYs gained are discounted at 3% per year. Outcomes with values that are greater than 10,000 are rounded to the nearest hundred, whereas

values that are greater than 100 but less than 10,000 are rounded to the nearest 10. Totals may not equal the sum of disease-specific outcomes due to rounding.
aOutcomes for pneumococcal disease are reported as a sum of cases of invasive pneumococcal disease (IPD) and estimated cases of pneumococcal pneumonia and